

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY [Office of the Secretary (CRB)] Contractor Registration Board 1st Floor, Vikas Minar, New Delhi-110002

No. F.4(8)80/08/2015/I(Hort.)/CRB/DDA/201

Date: 24-05-2023

OFFICE ORDER No. 5 6 /2023 (Horticulture)

M/s Vivek Enterprises, an agency enlisted in the Delhi Development Authority (DDA) as Class-II (Hort.) vide office order dated 17.12.2020, had its enlistment valid until 30.12.2025. However, based on a recommendation by the Principal Commissioner (Horticulture) through the e-office, the case of M/s Vivek Enterprises was reviewed for suspension/debarment from tendering in DDA for a period of one year, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) stated below:

 If, after the opening of the tender, the agency withdraws or modifies its bid during the specified period of tender validity (including any extended validity).

or

- 2. If, after being awarded the work, the agency fails to sign the contract or submit the performance guarantee by the deadline defined in the tender documents.
- 3. In such cases, the agency shall be suspended for one year and deemed ineligible to participate in DDA tenders from the date of issuance of the suspension order.

After awarding the work, M/s Vivek Enterprises failed to take over the site and refused to perform the assigned work. Consequently, a show cause notice was issued to the agency; however, the notice was returned to our office with the remark "no such person at this address," indicating that the agency either changed its address without proper authorization or intentionally provided false information regarding its place of residence. Both of these actions constitute clear violations of the Rules for Enlistment of Contractors in DDA 2022.

It is evident that M/s Vivek Enterprises has demonstrated a lack of commitment and seriousness in executing the assigned work. Their refusal to take over the site and their failure to respond to the show cause notice further confirm their non-compliance with the agreement's conditions. Given the gravity of this matter, I recommend that disciplinary action be taken against M/s Vivek Enterprises. It is proposed that the agency be debarred and suspended for a period of one year, starting from the date of the suspension order. During this suspension period, M/s Vivek Enterprises should be prohibited from participating in any future tendering processes.

After careful consideration of the case, the board recommended the debarment of M/s Vivek Enterprises from tendering in DDA for a period of one year. Based on the board's recommendation, the competent authority approved the debarment of the contractor for one year.

Therefore, M/s Vivek Enterprises is hereby debarred / suspended from tendering in DDA from 24.05.2023 to 23.05.2024.

(Er. Brijesh Kumar) Secretary (CRB)/DDA

Copy for kind information and necessary action to:-

- 1. All CE(s), DDA. They are requested to circulate the order among all Executive Engineers (Field) for information and necessary action.
- Director (Horticulture) North West and South East, DDA. They are requested to circulate the order among all Dy. Directors(Horticulture) for information and necessary action.
- 3. Director (System), DDA. It is requested to put the above said order on the DDA website under intimation to this office through email ld: ddatender@dda.org.in
- M/s Vivek Enterprises, Plot No. 3337, Pocket B & C, Sector-A, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi-110070.

5. Guard File.

Assistant Engineer (CRB)/DDA



DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY [Office of the Secretary (CRB)] Contractor Registration Board 1st Floor, Vikas Minar, New Delhi-110002

No. F.4(8)75/09/2019/II(Hort.)/CRB/DDA/200

Date: 94-05-2023

OFFICE ORDER No. 55 /2023(Horticulture)

M/s Dev Horticulture Service, an agency enlisted in the Delhi Development Authority (DDA) as Class-II (Hort.) vide office order dated 29.01.2020, had its enlistment valid until 28.01.2025. However, based on a recommendation by the Principal Commissioner (Horticulture) through e-office, the case of M/s Dev Horticulture Service was reviewed for suspension/debarment from tendering in DDA for a period of one year, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) stated below:

 If, after the opening of the tender, the agency withdraws or modifies its bid during the specified period of tender validity (including any extended validity).

01

- 2. If, after being awarded the work, the agency fails to sign the contract or submit the performance guarantee by the deadline defined in the tender documents.
- 3. In such cases, the agency shall be suspended for one year and deemed ineligible to participate in DDA tenders from the date of issuance of the suspension order.

Subsequently, after the work was awarded, M/s Dev Horticulture Service failed to commence work on the site and declined to perform the assigned tasks.

Consequently, a show cause notice was issued to the agency, and in response, the agency submitted a letter dated 16.02.2023 citing inability to execute the work due to severe illness.

The reply to the show cause notice provided by the agency was presented before the board on 16.05.2023. After careful deliberation and discussion, the board concluded that the agency's reply was not convincing. As a result, the board recommended the debarment of M/s Dev Horticulture Service from tendering in DDA for a period of one year. Based on the board's recommendation, the competent authority approved the debarment of the contractor for one year.

Therefore, M/s Dev Horticulture Service is hereby debarred / suspended from tendering in DDA from 24.05.2023 to 23.05.2024.

(Er. Brijesh Kumar)
Secretary (CRB)/DDA

Copy for kind information and necessary action to:-

1. All CE(s), DDA. They are requested to circulate the order among all Executive Engineers (Field) for information and necessary action.

Director (Horticulture) North West and South East, DDA. They are requested to circulate the order among all Dy. Directors(Horticulture) for information and necessary action.

3. Director (System), DDA. It is requested to put the above said order on the DDA website under intimation to this office through email ld: ddatender@dda.org.in

 M/s Dev Horticulture Service, E-233, St. No. 18, Sadh Nagar-II, Palam Colony, New Delhi-110045

5. Guard File.

Assistant Engineer (CRB)/DDA